STATE OF IDAHO
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD
FEBRUARY 28 - MARCH 2, 1994

APPROVED MINUTES

The regular meeting of the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing
Board convened at 8:30 AM, February 28, 1994 with all Board members
present. Also present were the Executive Director, Dean Sangrey,
Board Attorney, Steve Scanlin, and Board Education/Enforcement
Supervisor, Bill Vetesy.

Executive Session: Pursuant to Section 67-2345(1) (d), Idaho Code,
MSC (Kovalicky--Barker) THAT THE BOARD GO INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION
at 8:35 AM TO DISCUSS PERSONNEL MATTERS. Board came out of
Executive Session at 8:45 AM with no decisions made.

Financial Report: The Board reviewed the current financial reports
as presented by the Executive Director. After review and
discussion, MSC (Epley--Crane) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE THE
FINANCIAL REPORT.

December Minutes: After review and discussion, MSC (Barker--Crane)
THAT THESE MINUTES BE APPROVED AS CORRECTED.

Scott Minter: The Board reviewed and discussed the draft
memorandum from the McCall Ranger District relating to the issuance
of a special use permit to Scott Minter for operations on the
Payette National Forest. Following this review and discussion, MSC
(Crane--Barker, Epley abstained) THAT MR. MINTER’S IDAHO OUTFITTER
LICENSE BE ACTIVATED TO PROVIDE HIM THE LEGAL BASIS FOR ADVERTISING
AND BOOKING POTENTIAL CLIENTS AND HE BE INFORMED THAT ISSUANCE OF
THIS LICENSE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE HIM TO OPERATE ON NATIONAI, FOREST
LAND WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A SPECIAL USE PERMIT ISSUED BY THAT
AGENCY.

Board Attorney: Deputy Attorney General Steve Scanlin reported to
the Board relative to ongoing legal matters. Part of this
discussion dealt with contracting an independent hearing officer to
handle the Epley disciplinary matter. After review and
discussion, MSC (Kovalicky--Barker, Epley abstained) THAT THE
BOARD TAKE NECESSARY STEPS TO CONTRACT WITH MS. JEAN URANGA TO
SERVE AS AN INDEPENDENT HEARING OFFICER TO ADDRESS THE COMPLAINT
AGAINST MR. EPLEY.
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Education/Enforcement Supervisor: Bill Vetesy presented his report
to the Board regarding the current status of issues relating to the
Education/Enforcement program. The Board commended Mr. Vetesy for
his successful efforts 1in developing and organizing various
strategies relating to the conduct of the enforcement program for
the Board, and the significant accomplishments in developing
professional relationships with his peers in other state and
federal agencies. He was also complimented on his successful
completion of his six month probationary period with the Board.

The Board adjourned for lunch at 11:30 AM and reconvened at 1:30 PM
with the Idaho Senate Resources and Environment Committee at the
Statehouse to participate in the confirmation hearing for Licensing
Board member Leo Crane. At the conclusion of the hearing, the
Board returned to the Licensing Board office to continue with
scheduled Board business.

Little Salmon River Petition: The Director presented an update for
the Board on the responses and input received relative to the
petition being evaluated for proposed float boating activities on
the Little Salmon River. Following review and discussion, MSC
(Kovalicky--Barker) THAT THE BOARD DENY THE PETITION FOR EXTENDING
OUTFITTED FLOAT BOATING ACTIVITIES TO THE LITTLE SALMON RIVER.
THIS DENIAL IS BASED UPON RECOMMENDATIONS AND COMMENTS RECEIVED
FROM THE SOUTHWEST REGION OFFICE, IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND
GAME.

Rick Peverly: The Board conducted an interview with Mr. Peverly
and his wife Lisa, regarding the proposal to license Mr. Peverly as
a designated agent for Birch Creek Outfitters. After review and
discussion, MSC (Crane--Barker) THAT MR. PEVERLY’S DESIGNATED
AGENT LICENSE APPLICATION BE APPROVED. (Addendum #1)

Bargamin Creek Outfitting Area: The Director presented a report to
the Board on final recommendations for reallocation of the
operating area formally licensed to G&L York Outfitters. The
proposed redistribution involves allocating the area among the
surrounding outfitters, which includes Zeke West, Whitewater Ranch;
David Ash, Indian Meadows Outpost and Pack Station; Archie George,
Red River Corrals; and LaMont Anderson, Eakin Ridge oOutfitters.
Following a discussion of the information presented, MSC
(Kovalicky=-=Crane) THAT THE PROPOSED BOUNDARY ADJUSTMENTS BE
ACCEPTED AND APPROVED AS PRESENTED. (Addendum: #2, #3, #4 and #5)

The meeting adjourned at 5:30 PM, and reconvened at 8:30 AM, March
1, 1994, with all Board members present.

LAt/



STATE OF IDAHO Page 3
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD

APPROVED MINUTES

FEBRUARY 28 - MARCH 2, 1994

Paul Resnick, Shepp Ranch/Rich Cook, Cook’s Idaho Outfitters: Mr.
Paul Resnick and Mr. Rich Cook appeared before the Board for a
rehearing of the issues regarding the operating area boundary
adjustment between Shepp Ranch and Cook’s Idaho Outfitters. At the
conclusion of the hearing, and after considering all testimony
presented, the Board finds that no compelling evidence has been
presented and there was no error which would cause the Board to
consider changing their original determination. Therefore, MSC
(Kovalicky--Epley) (Crane-aye, Kovalicky-aye, Epley-aye, Barker-nay,
Baird-aye) THAT THE ORIGINAL DECISION OF THE BOARD IS HEREBY
SUSTAINED.

Edd Woslum and John Bambacigno: Mr. Woslum and Mr. Bambacigno
appeared before the Board in a combined show cause hearing
regarding possible disciplinary action against Mr. Woslum’s
outfitter license and Mr. Bambacigno’s guide license. At the
conclusion of the testimony, the following Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law were established: Findings of Fact, 1) Mr.
Bambacigno pled guilty to a violation of Idaho Fish and Game law,
to wit, transportation of an improperly tagged deer; 2) this action
constitutes a violation of § 36-2113(a) (5) (6) (14), Idaho Code, and
Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rule 010; and 3) under
the provisions of Rule 012.4, Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing
Board Rules, Mr. Woslum is responsible for the actions of his
guide, Mr. Bambacigno, and therefore this constitutes a violation
of the provisions of § 36-2113(a) (5)(14), Idaho Code, and Idaho
Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rule 012.4. Conclusions of
Law are: 1) Mr. Bambacigno is guilty of violating Idaho Fish and
Game laws; and 2) Mr. Woslum is guilty of unethical/unprofessional
conduct in that he did not properly instruct his guide regarding
Idaho Fish and Game rules and regulations. Pursuant to these
findings, MF (Barker) THAT MR. BAMBACIGNO BE FINED IN THE AMOUNT
OF $300.00, AND A LETTER OF REPRIMAND PLACED IN HIS FILE. FURTHER,
THAT EDD WOSLUM BE FINED IN THE AMOUNT OF $300.00 AND NO FURTHER
ACTION BE TAKEN AGAINST HIS LICENSES. MSF (Crane--Epley) THAT MR.
WOSLUM BE FINED IN THE AMOUNT OF $150.00, AND THAT IF MR.
BAMBACIGNO IS LICENSED IN 1994-95, HE BE ISSUED A PROBATIONARY
LICENSE. (Barker-nay, Epley-aye, Crane-aye, Kovalicky-nay, Baird-
nay) MSC (Kovalicky--Barker) THAT MR. WOSLUM BE FINED IN THE
AMOUNT OF $300.00, AND THAT THE GUIDE’S LICENSE OF MR. BAMBACIGNO
BE ISSUED PROBATIONARY FOR THE 1994-95 SEASON. (Crane-nay,
Kovalicky-aye, Barker-aye, Epley-nay, Baird-aye).

The Board adjourned for lunch at 11:50 AM, and reconvened at 1:40

PM, with all Board members present except Ted Epley, who was
excused.
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Dave Williams: Mr. Williams appeared before the Board in a show
cause hearing regarding alleged violations of outfitter and guide
laws. At the conclusion of testimony in this matter, the following
Findings of Fact were established: 1) Bobcat are not listed on Mr.
Williams’ license as an authorized species to be hunted; 2) he did
actively pursue and take bobcat in relationship to his licensed
outfitter activities; and 3) that he did, in fact, have an
unprofessional verbal confrontation with Mr. Larry Maxwell, a
private citizen. Therefore, the Conclusions of Law are: these
activities constitute a violation of § 36-2113(a) (5) (8) (14), Idaho
Code, and Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rules, rules
002.46 and 007.01. Board member Tom Kovalicky moved that Mr.
Williams be fined in the amount of $500.00 for wunethical/
unprofessional conduct relating to the episode involving Mr.
Maxwell, and that his license be issued probationary for the 1994-
95 license year for conducting an activity for which he is not
licensed, namely hunting bobcat. Following a discussion of this
motion, MSC (Barker--Kovalicky) THAT THIS MOTION BE TABLED UNTIL
A LATER TIME, TO BE RESOLVED BEFORE THE BOARD ADJOURNS.

Frank Nesmith: Idaho Department of Fish & Game Enforcement Bureau
Chief Frank Nesmith visited with the Board regarding recent
cooperative efforts between our two agencies. He also complimented
the Board on the improved working relationship that has evolved
with the inception of our new education and enforcement program.

Frankie Valvo: It was noted that the time had arrived for the
scheduled show cause hearing for Mr. Valvo. The Director advised
that Mr. Valvo had contacted the Board requesting a continuance
because he would be out-of-state during this time and would not be
available. The Director was instructed to reschedule the hearing
during the regular Board meeting in April, and to inform Mr. Valvo
he will be expected to appear at that time as there will be no more
continuances granted for this hearing.

David "Roy" Carlson: Mr. Carlson appeared before the Board in a
show cause hearing regarding allegations that he conducted guided
activities in an area for which he was not licensed. Pursuant to
testimony provided during the hearing, the following Findings of
Fact were established: 1) Mr. Carlson acted as a guide for the
Board’s undercover agent during the conduct of an elk hunt on
November 1, 2, 5 and 6, 1993; 2) he was employed by licensed
outfitter Frankie Valvo at the time these hunts were conducted; and
3) these guided trips occurred in locations not included in Mr.
Valvo’s assigned operating area. Conclusions of Law are the above
actions constitute a violation of § 36-2113(a) (5)(8) (14), Idaho
Code, and Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rules, rules
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002.46, 004.04.b, and 007.4. Pursuant to these findings, MSC
(Crane--Kovalicky) THAT MR. CARLSON’S GUIDE LICENSE BE REVOKED FOR
THE REMAINDER OF THE 1993-94 LICENSE YEAR, AND THAT HE NOT BE
ISSUED A LICENSE FOR THE 1994-95 LICENSE YEAR.

Travis Tracy: It was noted that the time had arrived for the show
cause hearing scheduled for Mr. Tracy. The Director informed the
Board that Mr. Tracy had contacted the office by telephone earlier
today advising he would be unable to keep his appointment for the
show cause hearing because he just got a new job and also doesn’t
have a drivers license. The Director was instructed to reschedule
this hearing during the regular Board meeting in April, and to
inform Mr. Tracy that he will be expected to appear at that time as
there will be no more continuances granted for this hearing.

The Board adjourned at 5:00 PM, and reconvened at 8:30 AM, March 2,
1994, with all Board members present.

Dave Williams: The matter of the Dave Williams show cause hearing
was brought back before the Board for further consideration.
Following additional review and discussion MSC (Barker--Crane) THAT
MR. WILLIAMS BE FINED IN THE AMOUNT OF $500.00 FOR UNETHICAL/
UNPROFESSIONAL CONDUCT RELATING TO THE DISPUTE INVOLVING MR. LARRY
MAXWELL, AND THAT HIS OUTFITTER AND GUIDE LICENSES BE ISSUED
PROBATIONARY FOR THE 1994-95 LICENSE YEAR FOR CONDUCTING THE
UNLICENSED ACTIVITY OF HUNTING BOBCAT.

University of Idaho: The Board reviewed information presented by
the Director relative to possible non-use of the SA7A and SA7B
sections of the Salmon River. As a result of this analysis, and
based on notification of non-use received from the University of
Idaho, it has been determined that the outfitter license currently
held by the University for float boat trips on these sections of
the Salmon River should be amended to remove these sections from
said license. At the conclusion of this review, MSC (Barker--
Kovalicky) THAT THE UNIVERSITY OF IDAHO’S OUTFITTER LICENSE BE
AMENDED TO REMOVE SA7A AND SA7B FROM SAID LICENSE. Administrative
Note: The Executive Director should begin a review to determine
whether or not these sections should be considered for relicensing.
(Addendum #6)

/3



STATE OF IDAHO Page 6
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD

APPROVED MINUTES

FEBRUARY 28 - MARCH 2, 1994

Executive Director: The Board reviewed the following
administrative actions taken by the Executive Director on behalf of
the Board since the December meeting: New outfitter licenses
approved for Lee Eddins, Bruce Howard, Troy Ginn, and Kathleen
Gliksman; sales of businesses approved for Dave Hettinger, and Dave
Peterson; and amendments approved for Chris Flanigan, Lonnie Allen,
Bob Allen, Rich Cook, The Lodge at Palisades Creek, and Terry Ring.

Following discussion, MSC (Barker--Crane) THAT THESE ACTIONS BE
APPROVED. (Addendum: #7, #8, #9, #10, #11, #12, #13, #14, #15, #1s6,
#17 and #18)

Personal Use Reimbursement Schedules: The Director reported to the
Board on negotiations undertaken with the Idaho State Board of
Examiners relative to the schedule for reimbursable expenses for
Board employees. The Board of Examiners suggested efforts be made
to standardize, as much as possible, the reimbursement rates for
these types of expenditures for all state agencies. The only
agencies affected by this procedure are the Idaho Department of
Fish & Game and the Outfitters and Guides Board. An agreement for
standardization was reached between the agencies, and the proposed
ad]ustments have been accepted by the Board of Examiners. After
review and discussion, MSC (Epley--Kovalicky) THAT THESE ADJUSTED
RATES BE APPROVED. (Addendum #19)

The Board adjourned for lunch at 11:30 AM, and reconvened at 12:45
PM, with all Board members present.

Guide Licenses Issued: The Board reviewed the list of guide
licenses issued since the December Board meeting. After review and
discussion, MSC (Epley--Barker) THAT THESE LICENSES BE APPROVED.

Tom Willoughby: The Board reviewed an outfitter 1license
application from Tom Willoughby for proposed outfitted activities
on private property in the Horseshoe Bend area. Following a
thorough review and discussion, MSC (Epley--Kovalicky) (Crane-aye,
Kovalicky-aye, Epley-aye, Barker-nay, Baird-aye) THAT THE EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR CONTINUE WITH THE ANALYSIS OF THIS APPLICATION, AND IF ALL
CRITERIA ARE SATISFIED, THAT IT BE APPROVED WITH THE EXCEPTION OF
BEAR HUNTING WITH HOUNDS.
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Complaints: The Board evaluated the report presented by the
Director relative to all pending complaints. After a review and
discussion, MSC (Barker--Kovalicky) THAT Ken Price, Lost Creek
Outfitters, BE CITED TO APPEAR FOR A SHOW CAUSE HEARING AT THE JUNE
BOARD MEETING REGARDING THE COMPLAINT AGAINST HIM FOR PROVIDING
INADEQUATE SERVICES, AND THAT A MEETING BE SCHEDULED FOR THE APRIL
BOARD MEETING IN COEUR D’ALENE WITH OUTFITTER CHERYL BRANSFORD, AND
DR. CLARENCE BINNINGER, TO DISCUSS HIS CONCERNS ABOUT MS.
BRANSFORD’S OPERATIONS.

There being no further business to come before the Board, the
meeting was adjourned at 5:25 PM, March 2, 1994.

] >
( oLy Z;éat_t//

DALE BAIRD, CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD
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ADDENDUM #1
BOARD MEETING - FEBRUARY 28 — MARCH 2, 1994

DAVID L. PETERSON
dba: Birch Creek Outfitters
dba: Clearwater Drifters
Richard L. Peverley, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR DEER, ELK, MOOSE, GOAT, BEAR, COUGAR, PREDATORS,
AND FOREST GROUSE HUNTING AND FISHING, TRAILRIDES AND BACKPACKING

Beginning at Blodgett Mountain on the Idaho/Montana stateline and
Idaho Department of Fish and Game Management (F&G Mgmt) Unit 17
boundary (Sec. 21, T34N, R16E, BM); then southerly on said
stateline and F&G Mgmt Unit boundary to the Granite/Wahoo Creek
watershed divide (Sec. 36, T33N, R15E, BM); then westerly on said
watershed divide some 7 miles to the approximate center of Sec. 8,
T23N, R15E, BM; then on a straight line west some 4 miles to Trail
634 (Sec. 10, T32N, R14E, BM) in the vicinity of Sid Lake on the
Bear/Pettibone Creek watershed divide (Pettibone Ridge); then
southwesterly down said watershed divide on Trails 634 and 462 to
Pettibone Creek and continuing southwesterly downstream on
Pettibone Creek to the mouth of Brave Creek (Sec. 25, T32N, RI13E,
BM) ; then northerly upstream on Brave Creek to an unnamed branch of
Brave Creek and continuing northerly up the unnamed branch to its
head and juncture with Trail 435 (SW 1/4 Sec. 12, T32N, R13E, BM);
and continuing northerly on Trails 435 and 430 to Freeman Peak (NE
1/4 Sec. 24, T32N, R13E, BM); then northerly to where Trail 427
turns sharply south in the NE 1/4 Sec. 35, T33N, R13E, BM; then
northeasterly down the Freeman/Higgins Creek watershed divide to
the Freeman/East Fork Moose Creek Confluence (Sec. 18, T33N, R14E,
BM) ; then easterly along the south bank of East Fork Moose Creek to
Elbow Creek (Sec. 16, T33N, R14E, BM); then easterly upstream on
Elbow Creek to and along the West Fork of Elbow Creek to the
Elbow/Pettibone/Wahoo Creek watershed divide (NE 1/4 Sec. 25, T33N,
R14E, BM); then northeasterly on a straight line some seven (7)
miles to Saddle Mountain (Sec. 23, T33N, R15E, BM) ; then northerly
down the ridge between the forks of Saddle Creek to the forks in
the NW 1/4 Sec. 14, T33N, R15E, BM, and continuing northerly
downstream on Saddle Creek to East Fork Moose Creek; then north-

westerly downstrean on East Fork Moose Creek to the
Clearwater/NezPerce National Forest boundary (Sec. 21, T34N, R15E,
BM) ; then northeasterly on said national forest boundary to
Jeanette Mountain on the Lochsa/Selway watershed divide and F&G
Mgmt Unit 12/17 boundary (Sec. 15, T34N, R15E, BM) ; then easterly
on said watershed divide, national forest and F&G Mgmt Unit
boundary to Blodgett Mountain, the point of beginning. [F&G
Unitl7] [Selway Bitterroot Wilderness Map, 1980)
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OPERATING AREA FOR FLOAT BOATING, POWER BOATING, AND FISHING

Float boating, power boating, and fishing may be conducted on the
CL2 and CL3 sections of the Clearwater River.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 0290 (3/94)
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LESTER (ZEKE) WEST
dba Whitewater oOutfitters

OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING AND CHUKAR HUNTING

Fishing may be conducted on, and chukar hunting along, the
following river segments: POWER BOATING - SA7A, SA7B, SA8, CL2,
CL3; FLOAT BOATING - SA7A, SA7B, CL2.

OPERATING AREAS FOR DEER, ELK, GOAT, MOOSE, SHEEP, BEAR, COUGAR,
PREDATORS, CHUKAR AND FOREST GROUSE HUNTING, AND FISHING,
TRAILRIDES AND BACKPACKING

OPERATING AREA #1: Beginning on the Salmon River at the mouth of
Bargamin Creek (Sec. 23, T26N, R10E, BM); then northeasterly
upstream on Bargamin Creek to the mouth of Spread Creek; then
easterly upstream on Spread Creek to Spread Creek Point (Sec. 30,
T27N, R12E, BM); then continuing easterly on the hydrologic divide
between Saddle Creek and Goodman Creek to the top of the breaks
into Sabe Creek (approximately Sec. 32, T27N, R12E, BM); then
southerly along the line of the breaks to Steep Creek; then
easterly downstream on Steep Creek to the confluence with Sabe
Creek; then southwesterly downstream on Sabe Creek to the Salmon
River and the IDF&G Unit 20/20A boundary; then southeasterly
upstream on the Salmon River and IDF&G Unit boundary to Arctic
Creek; then southwesterly upstream on Arctic Creek to Arctic Point
Lookout (Sec. 30, T25N, R12E, BM); then northwesterly along the
Salmon River breaks to Rocky Point (Sec. 20, T25N, R11E, BM); then
northeasterly down the ridge to the Salmon River at the mouth of
Dillinger Creek (Sec. 9, T25N, R11E, BM) and IDF&G Unit 20/20A
boundary; then northwesterly downstream on the Salmon River and
IDF&G Unit boundary to Bargamin Creek, the point of beginning.

OPERATING AREA #2: Beginning on the Salmon River at the mouth of
Big Mallard Creek/IDF&G Unit 20/20A boundary (Sec. 23, T26N, R10E,
BM); then southwesterly downstream on the Salmon River and IDF&G
Unit boundary to Gaines Bar and Trail 212 (Gaines Ranch Trail-Sec.
31, T25N, R9E, BM); then northerly on Trail 212 some two (2) miles
to the 5200-foot contour level [approximately on the Frank Church
River of No Return Wilderness (FCRNRW) boundary at the top of the
river breaks](Sec. 26, T25N, R8E, BM); then easterly along said
contour level and river breaks paralleling the river via the head
of Churchill Creek to Big Mallard Creek (Sec. 26,T26N, R9E,BM);
then southeasterly downstream on Big Mallard Creek to the Salmon
River/IDF&G Unit 20/20A boundary, the point of beginning.

OPERATING AREAS FOR BEAR AND COUGAR HUNTING

OPERATING AREA #3: Beginning on the Salmon River at the mouth of
Sabe Creek and IDF&G Unit 20/20A boundary (Sec. 18, T25N, R12E,
BM) ; then southeasterly upstream on the Salmon River/IDF&G Unit
boundary to the mouth of Arctic Creek; then southwesterly upstrean
on Arctic Creek to Arctic Point Lookout (Sec. 30, T25N, R12E, BM);
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then northwesterly along the Salmon River breaks to Rocky Point
(Sec. 20, T25N, R11E, BM); then northeasterly down the ridge to the
Salmon River at the mouth of Dillinger Creek (Sec. 9, T25N, R11E,
BM); then northwesterly downstream on the Salmon River to Bargamin
Creek (Sec. 23, T26N, R10E, BM); then northeasterly upstream on
Bargamin Creek some 2 miles to the Salmon River breaks; then
easterly via Crofoot Point and Bear Point along the Salmon River
breaks to Sabe Creek; then down Sabe Creek to the Salmon River, the
point of beginning. RESTRICTION: This operation is limited to 1
boat on any 1 day during the period from April 1 to May 31.
[Joint-Use area with Norman H. Guth, Inc.]

OPERATING AREA #4: Beginning on the Salmon River at the mouth of
Dillinger Creek (Sec. 9, T25N, R11E, BM); then southwesterly up the
ridge to Rocky Point (Sec. 20, T25N, R11E, BM) on the Salmon River
breaks; then northwesterly along the breaks to Hida Point (Sec. 10,
T25N, R10E, BM); then northeasterly down the Hida Creek/Salmon
River watershed divide to the Salmon River (Sec. 26, T26N, RI10E,
BM) ; then southeasterly upstream on the Salmon River to Dillinger
Creek, the point of beginning. [Joint-Use area with Mackay Bar
Corporation and Norman H. Guth, Inc.]

OPERATING AREA #5: Beginning on the Salmon River at the mouth of
Five Mile Creek (Sec. 22, T24N, R8E, BM); then northwesterly up the
Cove/Jersey Creek watershed divide to Cove Mountain on the FCRNRW
boundary (Sec. 18, T24N, R8E, BM); then northeasterly along the
FCRNRW boundary and Salmon River breaks to Big Mallard Creek; then
down Big Mallard Creek to the confluence with the Salmon River;
then upstream on the Salmon River to the mouth of Bargamin Creek;
then southwesterly up the Hida Creek/Salmon River watershed divide
to Hida Point (Sec. 10, T25N, R10E, BM) on the Salmon River breaks
and continuing southwesterly along the breaks via Burnt Knob to
Little Sheepeater Point (Sec. 30, T24N, R9E, BM) on the Little Five
Mile/Five Mile Creek watershed divide; then northwesterly down said
watershed divide to the Salmon River at the mouth of Five Mile
Creek, the point of beginning. [Joint-Use area with Mackay Bar
Corporation/Dixie Outfitters, Inc.]

OPERATING AREA FOR BEAR HUNTING ONLY

Overlap with George Duncan and Michael J. Stockton, dba Michael J.
Stockton Outfitters, in part, F&G Unit #10

OPERATING AREA #6: Beginning at Headquarters, Idaho (Sec. 15, T38N,
R5E, BM); then southwesterly on a straight line via Buck Butte and
continuing southwesterly via Angel Butte to Johnson (Sec. 9, T37N,
R3E, BM); then southwesterly on an unimproved road to Best Corner
(Sec. 12, T37N, R2E, BM) and the Elk River/Orofino Road; then
northerly on said road via Dent Bridge to Elk River, Idaho (Sec.
26, T40N, R2E, BM); then easterly on Road 1705 to its junction with
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an unnumbered road in Sec. 20, T40N, R3E, BM, leading southwesterly
to Gold Butte Lookout; then southeast on a straight line to the
mouth of Boathouse Creek on the Dworshak Reservoir (Sec. 8, T39N,
R4E, BM); then northeasterly upstream along Dworshak Reservoir to
the mouth of Little Meadow Creek (Sec. 21, T40N, R4E, BM); then
easterly upstream on Little Meadow Creek to Bertha Hill (Sec. 35,
T40N, R5E, BM); then southerly on an unnumbered road to Beaver and
Road 247 and continuing southerly on Road 247 to Headquarters,
Idaho, the point of beginning.

OPERATING AREAS 1-5 - [IDF&G Units 20 & 20A] [Frank Church River of
No Return Wilderness Map dated 1984] Moose Creek, Red River, Elk
City, and Selway Ranger District, NezPerce National Forest Map
dated 1981, and Payette National Forest Blackline map dated 1983.

OPERATING AREA 6 - [IDF&G Units 10 & 10A] [Clearwater National
Forest Map dated 1980 (Canyon/Palouse/Pierce Ranger Districts]

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR HUNTING ELK, DEER, MOOSE,
GOAT, SHEEP, COUGAR, BEAR, AND CHUKAR

Beginning at the mouth of Big Mallard Creek; then upstream on Big
Mallard Creek to the junction with Forest Rd #421; then
northeasterly on Rd #421 to the junction with Rd #1190; then
southwesterly along Rd #1190 to the intersection with the east
boundary of Dixie Outfitters (Sec 11, T26N, RS8E, BM); then
southeast along said boundary line, over Sinker Mountain, and
continuing southeasterly along the watershed divide between Noble
Creek and Little Mallard Creek to the headwaters of Cow Creek; then
down Cow Creek to the confluence with Little Mallard Creek and the
existing boundary for Whitewater Outfitters. (F&G Unit 20) (Frank
Church River Of No Return Wilderness Map dated 1984, Map #32)

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 0433 (3/94)
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INDIAN MEADOWS OUTPOST AND PACK STATION, INC.
Dave Stucker, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR DEER, ELK, GOAT, MOOSE, SHEEP, BEAR, COUGAR
AND PREDATOR HUNTING

Beginning at the mouth of Big Mallard Creek (Sec. 6, T25N, RI10E,
BM); then northwesterly upstream on Big Mallard Creek to the
intersection with Road #421; then continuing northeasterly along
Road #421 to junction with Road #1190; then northeasterly on Forest
Service Roads 1190 and 222 (Red River Road) to Forest Service Road
468 (Nez Perce Trail); then easterly along Forest Service Road 468
to its juncture with the watershed divide between Prospector Creek
and Grouse Creek (Sec. 7, T27N, R11E, BM); then easterly along said
watershed divide over Grouse Creek Point and continuing east to the
juncture with Bargamin Creek (Sec. 15, T27N, R11E, BM); then
southwesterly down Bargamin Creek to the Salmon River; then
southwesterly down the Salmon River to the point of beginning.
[F&G Unit 20] [Nez Perce National Forest Map dated 1981]

OPERATING AREAS FOR FISHING, TRAILRIDES AND BACKPACKING
(Joint Use With Harold Thomas)

Fishing, trailrides and backpacking to take place in the area
designated for hunting, and on the trail from Allison Ranch to Cook
Ranch; Allison Ranch to Poet Camp; Allison Ranch along the Salmon
River to White Water Ranch.

ADDITIONAL AREAS FOR TRAILRIDES
(Joint Use With Harold Thomas)

Trailrides may be conducted on Big Mallard Creek to Cook Ranch;
Cook Ranch to Boston Mountain; Boston Mountain down Cache Creek 580
to Bargamin; Rainey Creek Trail 583 to Bargamin Creek, along
Bargamin Creek to the Salmon River; along Bargamin Creek up Lake
Creek Trail 501 or Bleak Creek 584; along Ridge Trail 575 to Bear
Point or Sheep Hill and down to the Salmon River; Salmon River
Trail 96 to Yellow Pine Bar; Yellow Pine Bar up to Bat Point; Bat
Point to Cook Ranch; Bat Point to Boston Mountain. [F&G Unit 20]
[Frank Church River of No Return Wilderness Map dated 1984]

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 5292 (3/94)



ARCHIE H. GEORGE
dba: Red River Corrals

OPERATING AREA FOR ELK, DEER, MOOSE, GOAT, BEAR, COUGAR, PREDATOCR
AND FOREST GROUSE HUNTING, FISHING, TRAILRIDES, AND BACKPACKING

OPERATING AREA #1: Beginning on the South Fork Red/Red River
confluence at the Red River Ranger Station (Sec. 4, T27N, R9E, BM);
then northerly up the Blanco Creek/Red River watershed divide and
around the head of Steckner Creek to the Siegel Creek/Red River
watershed divide (Sec. 15, T28N, R9E, BM); then northeasterly along
sald watershed divide to Black Hawk Mountain (Sec. 31, T29N, R1O0E,
BM) ; then northeasterly in a straight line to Sable Hill (old Sable
Hill Lookout site); then southwesterly in a straight line to
Tamarack Saddle (Sec. 14, T29N, R10E, BM); then northeasterly
downstream on Tamarack Creek to Meadow Creek (Sec. 12, T29N, R10E,
BM) ; then easterly upstream on Meadow Creek to Three Prong Creek;
then southerly upstream on Three Prong Creek to its head (Sec. 12,
T28N, R11E, BM) on the Bargamin/Meadow Creek watershed divide,
IDF&G Unit 16A/20 boundary, and Forest Road 285; then northerly on
said watershed divide and F&G Mgmt Unit boundary to the
Bargamin/Meadow/Running Creek watershed divide and IDF&G Unit
16A/17/20 boundary; then southeasterly on the Bargamin/Running
Creek watershed divide to Three Prong Mountain (Sec. 12, T28N,
R12E, BM) on the Bargamin/Running Creek/Selway River watershed
divide; then southerly on the Bargamin Creek/Selway River watershed
divide to Dry Saddle (Sec. 17, T27N, R12E, BM), the Bargamin/Sabe
Creek watershed divide, and Trail 575; thence southwesterly along
said watershed divide on Trail 575 to Spread Creek Point; then
westerly downstream on Spread Creek to the confluence with Bargamin
Creek; then upstream on Bargamin Creek to the junction with the
Grouse Creek/Prospector Creek watershed divide; then northwesterly
up the Grouse/Prospector Creek watershed divide to the
Salmon/Selway River watershed divide/IDF&G Unit 16A/20 boundary and
Forest Road 468 (Montana Road-Sec. 6, T27N, R11E, BM); then
westerly along said watershed divide and IDF&G Unit bounndaries to
Red River Ranger Station, the point of beginning. Additionally,
snowmobiling may take place from Red River Base to White Water
Ranch and from Red River Base to Dixie. [F&G Units 15, 16A, & 20]
[Frank Church River of No Return Wilderness Map dated 1984 & Selway
Bitterroot Wilderness Map dated 1980].

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING, TRAILRIDES, AND
BACKPACKING

OPERATING AREA #2: FRANK CHURCH RIVER OF NO RETURN WILDERNESS
AREA: Beginning at Burnt Knob (Sec. 4, T27N, R12E, BM); thence
south to Spread Point Lake; south to Bear Point; north to Center
Mountain; west to Crowfoot Point; south to Salmon River; west to
Trail 502; northeast to Rainey Point and Trail 501; northwest to
Road 468 and big game hunting area. [F&G Unit 20]



ARCHIE H. GEORGE
(Page 2)

OPERATING AREA #3: GOSPEL HUMP WILDERNESS AREA: Beginning at
Buffalo Hump (Sec. 3, T26N, R6E, BM), north to Rainbow Lake; south
to Orogrande Summit; southwest to Hump Lake; south to head of East
Fork Sheep Creek; west along East Fork Sheep Creek to mouth of
Slaughter Creek; north to Squaw Meadows; northeast to the point of
beginning. [F&G Units 15 & 19]

OPERATING AREA #4: SELWAY/BITTERROOT WILDERNESS AREA: Beginning
at the end of the road at Elk Mountain (Sec. 26, T30N, R11E, BM);
then north on Trail 517 to Bilk Mountain; then northwesterly on
Trail 602 to Grave Meadow Peak and Buck Lake. Also, from Bilk
Mountain on Trail 697 to Wylies Peak.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 0130 (3/94)



ADDENDUM #5

BOARD MEETING - FEBRUARY 28 — MARCH 2, 1994

EAKIN RIDGE OUTFITTERS, INC.
Lamont Anderson, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR ELK, DEER, GOAT, MOOSE, SHEEP, BEAR, COUGAR,
PREDATORS, FOREST GROUSE AND CHUKAR HUNTING, AND FISHING,
TRAILRIDES AND BACKPACKING

OPERATING AREA #1: Beginning on the Salmon River at the mouth of
Little Squaw Creek (Sec. 16, T24N, R13E, BM); then northeasterly
upstream on Little Squaw Creek to its head on the Salmon/Selway
River watershed divide and Idaho Department of Fish and Game
Management (F&G Mgmt) Unit 17/20 boundary (NW 1/4 Sec. 24, T25N,
R13E, BM); then northerly on said watershed divide and F&G Mgmt
Unit boundary to Eakin Point; thence southwesterly on Trail 008,
then Trail 007 along the Harrington/Little Squaw Creek watershed
divide to Elkhorn Mountain (Sec. 28, T25N, R13E, BM); then
northeasterly to the mouth of Arrow Creek on Hamilton Creek (Sec.
27, T26N, R13E, BM); then westerly downstream on Hamilton Creek to
the Hamilton/Sabe Creek confluence (Sec. 22, T26N, R12E, BM); then
northerly upstream on Sabe Creek to a point where the hydrologic
divide between Saddle Creek and Goodman Creek meets Sabe Creek
(Sec. 33, T27N, R12E, BM); then westerly up said hydrologic divide
approximately one to one and a half miles to the top of the breaks
into Sabe Creek; then southerly along the line of the breaks to
Steep Creek; then easterly downstream on Steep Creek to the
confluence with Sabe Creek; then southwesterly downstream on Sabe
Creek to the Salmon River; then southeasterly upstream on the
Salmon River to the mouth of Arctic Creek; then southwesterly
upstream on Arctic Creek to Arctic Lookout (Sec. 30, T25N, RI12E,
BM) and Trail 230; then southeasterly on Trail 230 across Bear
Creek to Mule Creek Point (Sec. 7, T24N, R12E, BM) and continuing
southeasterly down the Parks/Chamberlain Creek watershed divide to
the Chamberlain/McCalla Creek confluence; then northeasterly
downstream on Chamberlain Creek to the Salmon River; then
southeasterly upstream on the Salmon River to the mouth of Little
Squaw Creek, the point of beginning. [F&G Units 20 & 20A] [Frank
Church River of No Return Wilderness Map, 1984]

Restriction: Moose hunting limited to one client per year, per
IDF&G letters dates 3-7-94 and 4-7-94.

OPERATING AREA FOR CHUKAR HUNTING AND FISHING

Chukar hunting and fishing may take place along the Corn Creek to
Spring Bar (SA6) section of the Salmon River.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 0100 (4/94)



ADDENDUM {6
BOARD MEETING — FEBRUARY 28 - MARCH 2, 1994

UNIVERSITY OF IDAHO ALUMNI ASSOCIATION
Jim Rennie, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR FLOATBOATING ACTIVITIES

Floatboat trips may be conducted on the Hammer Creek to Heller Bar
or Lewiston (SA8) section of the Salmon River.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Boarad.

License No. 0412 (4/94)



ADDENDUM #7

BOARD MEETING - FEBRUARY 28 — MARCH 2, 1994

LEE EDDINS
dba: High Roller Excursions

OPERATING AREA FOR POWERBOAT FISHING AND CHUKAR HUNTING

Powerboating and fishing may take place on, and chukar hunting
along, the Hells Canyon Dam to Pittsburg Landing (SN12) and
Pittsburg Landing to Heller Bar or Lewiston (SN14) sections of the
Snake River.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 6916 (1/94)



ADDENDUM #8
BOARD MEETING - FEBRUARY 28 - MARCH 2, 1994

BRUCE HOWARD
dba: TIdaho Afloat

OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING

Float boating and fishing may take place on the following
authorized river segments listed on your outfitter license (SAS8,
SN12, SN14, and CL1).

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 6949 (02/94)



ADDENDUM #9

BOARD MEETING — FEBRUARY 28 - MARCH 2, 1994

SHADOW BASIN OUTFITTERS, INC.
Troy N. Ginn, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR ELK, DEER, MOOSE, GOAT, SHEEP, ANTELOPE, BEAR,
COUGAR, PREDATORS, AND FOREST GROUSE HUNTING, AND FISHING,
TRAILRIDES, AND BACKPACKING

Beginning at the mouth of Cub Creek (Sec. 7, T31N, R14E, BM); then
southeasterly upstream on Cub Creek to the mouth of Brushy Fork
Creek and continuing southeasterly upstream on Brushy Fork Creek
via Brushy Fork Lake to the Nez Perce/Bitterroot National Forest
boundary (Sec. 34, T31N, R15E, BM); then easterly along said
national forest boundary to the Idaho/Montana stateline (Sec. 29,
T31N, R16E, BM); then northerly on said stateline to the
Granite/Wahoo Creek watershed divide (Sec. 36, T33N, R15E, BM);
then westerly on said watershed divide some 7 miles to the
approximate center of Sec. 8, T32N, R15E, BM; then on a straight
line west some 4 miles to Trail 634 (Sec. 10, T32N, R14E, BM) in
the vicinity of Sid Lake on the Bear/Pettibone Creek watershed
divide (Pettibone Ridge); then southwesterly down said watershed
divide on Trails 634 and 462 to Pettibone Creek and continuing
southwesterly downstream on Pettibone Creek to a point about 1 mile
downstream from the mouth of Brave Creek (approximate center of
Sec. 25, T32N, R13E, BM); then on a straight line southeast to a
point on Bear Creek that is approximately 1 mile downstream from
the mouth of Cub Creek (Sec. 7, T27N, R14E, BM); then easterly
upstream on Bear Creek to the point of beginning. [F&G Unit 17)
[Selway Bitterroot Wilderness Map dated 1980]

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 6941 (1/94)



ADDENDUM #10

BOARD MEETING — FEBRUARY 28 — MARCH 2, 1994

KATHLEEN RAE GLIKSMAN
dba: Salmon Valley Guide Service

OPERATING AREA FOR FLOATBOATING AND FISHING

Floatboating and fishing may be conducted along the first highway
bridge above Challis to Iron Creek (SA3) and the Iron Creek to
North Fork (SA4A and SA4B) sections of the Salmon River. (Challis
National Forest Map #13, dated 1965) (Salmon National Forest Map
#16, dated 1979) (F&G Units 36B, 37, 37A, 21A, 28 29 & 30)

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 6915 (12/93)



ADDENDUM #11

BOARD MEETING — FEBRUARY 28 — MARCH 2, 1994

DAVID HETTINGER
dba: Selway Bitterroot Outfitters

OPERATING AREAS FOR DEER, ELK, GOAT, MOOSE, SHEEP, BEAR, COUGAR,
PREDATOR, AND FOREST GROUSE HUNTING, AND FISHING, TRAILRIDES,
AND BACKPACKING

OPERATING AREA #1: Beginning on the Middle Fork Salmon River
(MFSR) at the mouth of Loon Creek (Sec. 15, T17N, RI14E, BM) ; then
southerly upstream on Loon Creek to the mouth of Cache Creek (Sec.
22, T17N, R14E, BM) and Trail 100; then easterly upstream along the
Ccache Creek drainage on Trail 100 to the juncture of Trails 100,
103, and 128 at Woodtick Summit on the Camas Creek/MFSR watershed
divide (Sec. 15, T17N, R15E, BM); then easterly on Camas Creek /MFSR
watershed divide (saddle at the head of West Fork Camas/Woodtick
Creek divide) approximately 1 mile on Trail 128 to its juncture
with Trail 131; then northeasterly down the West Fork
camas/Woodtick watershed divide along Trail 131 to Meyers Point and
continuing northeasterly down the ridge to the MFSR opposite the
mouth of Anvil Creek (Sec. 22, T18N, R16E, BM), Frank Church River
of No Return Wilderness (FCRNRW) and Idaho Department of Fish and
Game Management (F&G Mgmt) Units 27/28 boundaries; then westerly
downstream on Camas Creek, said F&G Mgmt Unit boundary and, in
part, FCRNRW boundary to the mouth of Yellowjacket Creek (Sec. 18,
T18N, R16E, BM); then northwesterly upstream on Yellowjacket Creek
To the Jackass/Jenny Creek watershed divide (sec. 5,T18N, RI16E,
BM); then northwesterly up said watershed divide to the
Yellowjacket/MFSR watershed divide, F&G Mgmt Unit 27/28 and FCRNRW
boundaries (Sec. 31, T19N, R16E, BM); then southwesterly down the
Aparejo/Warm Springs Creek watershed divide to the MFSR at the
mouth of Sheep Creek; then upstream on the MFSR to the mouth of
Loon Creek, the point of beginning. [F&G Units 27 & 28] [Frank
Church River of No Return Wilderness Map dated 1984]

OPERATING AREA #2: Beginning at the Camas/Silver Creek confluence
and Idaho Department of Fish and Game Management (F&G Mgmt) Units
27/28 boundary (Sec. 6, T17N, R17E, BM) and Road 108; then
northeasterly upstream along Silver Creek and Road 108 to the
Ssilver/Panther Creek watershed divide (NW 1/4 Sec. 32, T19N, RI18E,
BM) ; then northwesterly up the Birdseye/South Fork Cabin Creek
watershed divide to the Silver/Yellowjacket Creek watershed divide
and Trail 041 (Sec. 27, T19N, R17E, BM); then continuing westerly
on Trail 041 downstream on Trail Creek to Yellowjacket Creek (Sec.
24, T19N, R16E, BM); then southwesterly along Road 112 and
Yellowjacket Creek to Camas Creek (Sec. 18, T18N, R16E, BM) and F&G
Mgmt Unit 27/28 boundary; then easterly upstream on Camas Creek,
said F&G Mgmt Unit boundary and, in part, FCRNRW boundary to the
mouth of Anvil Creek; then southwesterly up the ridge opposite the
mouth of Anvil Creek via Meyers Point to and along Trail 131 around
the head of Martindale Creek on the West Fork Camas/Woodtick



DAVID HETTINGER
[page two]

Creek watershed divide to Trail 131/128 juncture near West Fork
Lakes (Sec/ 14, T17N, R15E, BM); then easterly downstream along
West Fork Camas Creek to and across the FCRNRW boundary to Camas
Creek and F&G Mgmt Unit 27/28 boundary; then northerly downstream
on Camas Creek and said F&G Mgmt Unit boundary to the mouth of
Silver Creek, the point of beginning. [F&G Units 27 & 28] (Frank
Church River of No Return Wilderness Map dated 1984]

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 2780 (3/94)



ADDENDUM #12

BOARD MEETING — FEBRUARY 28 — MARCH 2, 1994

DAVID L. PETERSON
dba: Birch Creek Outfitters
dba: Clearwater Drifters
Richard L. Peverley, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR DEER, ELK, MOOSE, GOAT, BEAR, COUGAR, PREDATORS,
AND FOREST GROUSE HUNTING AND FISHING, TRAILRIDES AND BACKPACKING

Beginning at Blodgett Mountain on the Idaho/Montana stateline and
Idaho Department of Fish and Game Management (F&G Mgmt) Unit 17
boundary (Sec. 21, T34N, R16E, BM); then southerly on said
stateline and F&G Mgmt Unit boundary to the Granite/Wahoo Creek
watershed divide (Sec. 36, T33N, R15E, BM); then westerly on said
watershed divide some 7 miles to the approximate center of Sec. 8,
T23N, R15E, BM; then on a straight line west some 4 miles to Trail
634 (Sec. 10, T32N, R14E, BM) in the vicinity of Sid Lake on the
Bear/Pettibone Creek watershed divide (Pettibone Ridge); then
southwesterly down said watershed divide on Trails 634 and 462 to
Pettibone Creek and continuing southwesterly downstream on
Pettibone Creek to the mouth of Brave Creek (Sec. 25, T32N, RI13E,
BM) ; then northerly upstream on Brave Creek to an unnamed branch of
Brave Creek and continuing northerly up the unnamed branch to its
head and juncture with Trail 435 (SW 1/4 Sec. 12, T32N, R13E, BM);
and continuing northerly on Trails 435 and 430 to Freeman Peak (NE
1/4 Sec. 24, T32N, R13E, BM); then northerly to where Trail 427
turns sharply south in the NE 1/4 Sec. 35, T33N, R13E, BM; then
northeasterly down the Freeman/Higgins Creek watershed divide to
the Freeman/East Fork Moose Creek Confluence (Sec. 18, T33N, R14E,
BM) ; then easterly along the south bank of East Fork Moose Creek to
Elbow Creek (Sec. 16, T33N, R14E, BM); then easterly upstream on
Elbow Creek to and along the West Fork of Elbow Creek to the
Elbow/Pettibone/Wahoo Creek watershed divide (NE 1/4 Sec. 25, T33N,
R14E, BM); then northeasterly on a straight line some seven (7)
miles to Saddle Mountain (Sec. 23, T33N, R15E, BM); then northerly
down the ridge between the forks of Saddle Creek to the forks in
the NW 1/4 Sec. 14, T33N, R15E, BM, and continuing northerly
downstream on Saddle Creek to East Fork Moose Creek; then north-

westerly downstrean on East Fork  Moose Creek to the
Clearwater/NezPerce National Forest boundary (Sec. 21, T34N, R15E,
BM); then northeasterly on said national forest boundary to
Jeanette Mountain on the Lochsa/Selway watershed divide and F&G
Mgmt Unit 12/17 boundary (Sec. 15, T34N, R15E, BM); then easterly
on said watershed divide, national forest and F&G Mgmt Unit
boundary to Blodgett Mountain, the point of beginning. [F&G
Unitl7] [Selway Bitterroot Wilderness Map, 1980]



DAVID L. PETERSON
(Page 2)

OPERATING AREA FOR FLOAT BOATING, POWER BOATING, AND FISHING

Float boating, power boating, and fishing may be conducted on the
CL2 and CL3 sections of the Clearwater River.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 0290 (3/94)



ADDENDUM #13

BOARD MEETING - FEBRUARY 28 — MARCH 2, 1994

SELKIRK SNOWMOBILE TOURS, INC.
Chris Flanigan, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREAS FOR SNOWMOBILE TOURS

OPERATING AREA #1: Beginning at Sec. 7, T57N, R2W, BM; then
westerly up Bald Mountain Road to Happy Fork Gap and the junction
with Happy Fork Creek; then either continuing westerly down Happy
Fork Creek and up the North Fork of Happy Fork Creek, or proceeding
around Bald Mountain Ridge to intersect again with Happy Fork Gap.
An alternative route begins at Happy Fork Gap and proceeds westerly
down Happy Fork Creek to Prater Creek and southeasterly up Prater
Creed Road and around Prater Mountain to intersect again with Happy
Fork Gap.

OPERATING AREA #2: Beginning at junction of Forest Road 231 and
southern boundary of Sec. 34, T60N, R2W, BM; then northerly on Road
231 to junction with Road 2605; then continuing either northerly on
Road 231 to its end in Sec. 5, T61N, R2W, BM, or then easterly on
Roads 2605 and 294 proceeding around Apache Ridge. and into Roman
Nose Creek and continuing on down Falls Creek to its end (Sec. 34,
T61N, R1W, BM). An alternative route begins at junction of Forest
Road 632 and eastern boundary of Sec. 34, T61N, R1W, BM; then
northwesterly on Road 632 to its intersection with Snow Creek and
down Snow Creek to its beginning (Sec. 30, T62N, R1W, BM).

OPERATING AREA #3: Beginning at the end of improved portion of
Forest Road 275 (Sec. 11, T57N, R1E, BM); then northeasterly on
Road 275 to junction with Road 1091; then either northeasterly on
Road 1091 to its end at Lunch Peak (Sec. 15, T58N, R2E, BM), or
continuing on Road 275 to junction with Roads 419, 1022, and 1025;
then either northeasterly up Road 1022 to its end (Sec. 19, T58N,
R3E, BM), or up Road 1025 to its end (Sec. 14, T58N, R2E, BM); or
southerly on Road 419 to junction with Road 473; then either
easterly on Road 473 to Raft Mountain or southerly on Road 419 to
junction with Road 642; then either southwesterly on Road 642 to
Porcupine Lake or southerly on Road 419 to its end (Sec. 24, T56N,
R2E, BM).

OPERATING AREA #4: Various trail systems in the Johnson Creek/Twin
Creek/Larch Mountain/Bernard Peak area south of Lake Pend Oreille
in the Coeur d’Alene National Forest. Starting points would vary
from Dry Creek Road beginning in Sec. 32, T55N, R3E. BM, Ruin Road
beginning 1in Sec. 30, T55N, R3E, BM, or Johnson Creek Road
beginning in Sec. 4, T55N, R2E BM, to the Bunko Road beginning in
Sec. 28, T53N, R2W, BM, depending on availability of parking and
road and trail conditions. [F & G Units 3, 4, & 4A] [Panhandle
National Forest Map 1 & 2, dated 1981]



SELKIRK SNOWMOBILE TOURS, INC.
(Page 2)

RESTRICTIONS: Operation of snowmobile tour activities is limited
to only those groomed trails as indicated on original application.

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR SNOWMOBILE TOURS

OPERATING AREA #5: On designated trails situate on Schweitzer
Mountain Ski Resort property, which is located in portions of
Sections 9, 10, 16, 20, and 21, T58N, R2W, BM.

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR SNOWMOBILE TOURS

On the Fernan Ranger District, Panhandle National Forest. Forest
Road 209 from Road 332 junction to Road 534 junction; Road 534 from
Road 209 junction to Walker Saddle; Road 379 from Road 534 to
Gurley Creek and Cascade Inn; Road 1590 from Walker Saddle to Road
794 and Road 794 from Road 1590 to Road 209.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 5086 (2/94)



ADDENDUM #14

BOARD MEETING - FEBRUARY 28 - MARCH 2, 1994

THREE RIVERS RANCH, INC., #1
dba: Three Rivers Ranch
Lonnie Lee Allen, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR PREDATOR AND FOREST GROUSE HUNTING,
TRAILRIDES, BACKPACKING, AND PHOTOGRAPHY TRIPS

Predator and forest grouse hunting, trailrides and backpacking to
be conducted in an area of a ten-mile radius of the Warm River Inn.

OPERATING AREA FOR DUCK AND GOOSE HUNTING

Duck and goose hunting may take place on the Teton River beginning
near Cedron downstream to its mouth; Island Park Reservoir; Henry’s
Fork downstream to St. Anthony; Fall River from Union Pacific
railroad downstream to its mouth.

OPERATING AREAS FOR FLOATBOATING, FISHING, AND PHOTOGRAPHY TRIPS

Floatboating and fishing may be conducted on those river sections
listed on the Three Rivers Ranch, Inc., outfitter license (SH1,
SH2, SS1, TEl1, TE2, & TE3).

OPERATING AREAS FOR POWERBOATING, FISHING, AND PHOTOGRAPHY TRIPS

Powerboating and fishing may be conducted on those lakes and
reservoirs 1listed on the Three Rivers Ranch, Inc., outfitter
license (Henrys Lake, Island Park Reservoir).

OPERATING AREA FOR WALK AND WADE FISHING, AND PHOTOGRAPHY TRIPS

Walk and wade fishing may take place on the Falls, Warm and
Robinson Rivers; the Teton River from the o0ld Teton Dam site
downstream; the South Fork of the Snake River from Palisades Dam
downstream; the Henry’s Fork of the Snake River from Henry’s Lake
Outlet to Mesa Falls and Buffalo River.

OPERATING AREA FOR SNOWMOBILE TOURS AND PHOTOGRAPHY TRIPS

Snowmobile tours may be conducted only on groomed snowmobile trails
as identified on the Fremont County Winter Recreation Trail Map.
(Targhee National Forest Map #18, dated 1980) (F&G Units 61, 62 and
624)

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 400 (2/94)



ADDENDUM #15

BOARD MEETING - FEBRUARY 28 - MARCH 2, 1994

ROBERT L. ALLEN
dba: Greylock Mountain Company

OPERATING AREA FOR CONDUCT OF TECHNICAL MOUNTAINEERING,
MOUNTAIN BIKE TOURING, AND OUTDOOR ORIENTATION PROGRAMS

These activities may be conducted on the National Reserve at the
Ccity of Rocks; more particularly, that portion of the City of Rocks
area that 1is managed by the 1Idaho Department of Park and
Recreation. This area is located primarily in Sec. 36, T15S, R23E,
BM. (Sawtooth National Forest Map, dated 1970, Map #14) (F&G Unit
55) :

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR TECHNICAL MOUNTAINEERING/
ROCK CLIMBING

Climbing may be conducted in the Black Cliffs area adjacent to the
diversion dam upstream on the Boise River to Lucky Peak Dam (T2/3N,
R3/4E, BM) (Boise National Forest Map #11) (F&G Unit 39), and in the
Slick Rock area on the Payette National Forest (Payette National
Forest Map dated 1983, Map #9) (F&G Unit 24).

OPERATING AREA FOR CROSS COUNTRY SKIING

Cross country ski lessons, telemark skiing techniques, and winter
snow camping skills may be taught on state lands near McCall,
Idaho, in the vicinity of Boulder Meadows Reservoir and Lower Jug
Creek Reservoir in an area including T18N, R3 & 4E, BM.

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR TECHNICAL MOUNTAINEERING/
ROCK CLIMBING, AND CROSS COUNTRY SKIING

Rock climbing may be conducted in the Zumwalt Peak-Grandjean area,
as well as adjacent to the Middle Fork of the Boise River from Twin
Springs to Atlanta. Cross country skiing may be conducted in the
Jackson Peak/Zumwalt Peak/Bull Trout Point area near Highway 21 and
the South Fork of the Payette River. Overnight spike camping in
association with cross country skiing is permitted in the Copper
Mountain/Bull Trout Point/Banner Summit area.

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR CROSS COUNTRY SKIING

On the Idaho City Ranger District of the Boise National Forest,
near Freeman/Pilot’s Peak/Mores Creek Summit/Sunset Mountain. Also
in the vicinity of Copper Mountain on the Yankee Fork Ranger
District, Challis National Forest.



ROBERT L. ALLEN
dba: Greylock Mountain Guides
(Page 2)

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR TECHNICAL MOUNTAINEERING/
ROCK CLIMBING

Technical mountaineering/rock climbing may be conducted on Mount
Borah, situated in Secs. 1, 6, 7, 12, 7, 8, 31, 32, and 36, T9 &
10N, R22 & 23E, BM.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 5221 (1/94)
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RICH COOK
dba: Cook’s Idaho oOutfitters
dba: Wind River Outfitters

OPERATING AREA FOR ELK, DEER, SHEEP, BEAR, PREﬁATOR, FOREST GROUSE,
AND CHUKAR HUNTING AND FISHING, TRAILRIDES AND BACKPACKING

Beginning at the mouth of Robbins Creek on the Salmon River (Sec.
12, T24N, R3E, BM) on Idaho Department of Fish and Game Management
(F&G Mgmt) Unit 14/19A boundary; then northerly up Robbins Creek to
Seaburg Jeep Trail and continuing northerly to Florence; then north
on Forest Roads 643 and 9925 to the SW corner of Sec. 30, T26N,
R4E, BM; then due east to and across Gospel Hump Wilderness
boundary to Marten Hill; then northeasterly to and along Trail 322
(and said wilderness boundary, in part) to its junction with Trail
313 (Sec. 14, T26N, R4E, BM); then easterly on Trail 313 to and
along Gospel Hump Wilderness boundary to Anchor Meadows and F&G
Mgmt Unit 14/19 boundary via Moores Guard Station to the head of
Anchor Creek and F&G Mgmt Unit 14/19 boundary; * then southerly
along the ranger district boundary common to Red River and Slate
Creek Ranger Districts extending from Trail 313 down the hydrologic
divide between the Sheep Creek and Wind River drainages to the
Salmon River; then westerly downstream on the Salmon River to
Robbins Creek and the point of beginning. [F& Units 14 & 19]
[NezPerce National Forest Map, 1981]

*# SPECIAL RESTRICTION: The area identified between the Unit 14/19
F&G boundary east to the Red River/Slate Creek ranger district
boundary and down the hydrologic divide between the Sheep Creek and
Wind River drainages to the Salmon River is restricted to deer,
elk, and incidental fall bear hunting ONLY.

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR COUGAR HUNTING

Beginning at Florence, Idaho (Sec. 13, T25N, R3E, BM); thence north
on Forest Roads 643 and 9925 to the SW corner of Sec. 30, TZ26N,
R4E, BM; then due east to and across Gospel Hump Wilderness
"boundary to Martin Hill; then northeasterly to 'and along Trail 322
(and said wilderness boundary, in part) to its juncture with Trail
313 (Sec. 14, T26N, R4E, BM); then easterly on Trail 313 to and
along Gospel Hump Wilderness boundary to Anchor Meadows and F&G
Mgmt Unit 14/19 boundary via Moores Guard Station to the head of
Anchor Creek and F&G Mgmt Unit 14/19 boundary; then southerly
downstream on Anchor Creek on said F&G Mgmt Unit boundary to Wind
River and continuing downstream on Wind River to the mouth of
Circle Creek (Sec. 17, T25N, R5E, BM); then westerly on a straight
line to Florence, Idaho, the point of beginning. RESTRICTION:
Licensee is limited to a maximum of two (2) clients per season;
that is, from the fall opening date through the winter to the
closing in late winter or early spring. [F&G. Unit 14] ([NezPerce
National Forest Map, 1981]. :
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(Page 2)

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING AND TRAILRIDES

Trailrides ?nd fishing may also be conducted in the Slate Creek
Ranger District of the NezPerce National Forest.

OPERATING AREA FOR CHUKAR HUNTING, FISHING, AND PHOTOGRAPHY TRIPS

Fishing may take place on, and chukar hunting and photography trips
along, those river sections 1listed on the outfitter 1license,
namely, the Salmon River from Vinegar Creek to Lewiston (SA7A, SA7B
and SA8).

OPERATING AREA FOR SNOWMOBILING

Snowmobile tour trips to be conducted on existing roads within Fish
& Game Management Units 14 and 18. (Nez Perce National Forest Map,

Map #6)

CONDITION: Aﬁy private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and -filed with the Board.

License No. 2140 (5/94)
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THE LODGE AT PALISADES CREEK, INC.
Chip Kearns, Designated Agent
OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING
Fishing may take place on the SS1 section of the Snake River.
ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR FLOATBOATING AND FISHING

Floatboating and fishing may be conducted on the SH1 and SH2
sections of the Henrys Fork.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 5204 (12/93)
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SILVER CREEK OUTFITTERS, INC.
Terry W. Ring, Doug G. Brearey, Designated Agents

OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING

Fishing may take place on the following waters:

Area 1 - Silver Creek and tributaries including Grove Creek,
Stocker Creek, Loving Creek, and Sullivan Lake.

Area 2 - Big Wood River and tributaries, including Baker Creek,
North Fork of the Big Wood River, East Fork of the Big Wood River,
and Deer Creek.

Area 3 - Lake Creek Lake, with the restriction of no more than 4
outings per year, as recommended by the Idaho Department of Fish &
Game.

Are 4 - The Little Wood River.

Area 5 - Magic Reservoir.

Area 6 - Carey Lake.

Area 7 - Fish Creek Reservoir.

Area 8 - Anderson Ranch Reservoir.

Area 9 - Mormon Reservoir.

Area 10 - The Big Lost River and tributaries, including the East

Fork of the Big Lost River, the North Fork of the Big Lost River,
and the West Fork of the Big Lost River, a.k.a. Starhope Creek.

Area 11 - The South Fork of the Boise River above Anderson Ranch
Reservoir and tributaries, including Big Smokey Creek and Little
Smokey Creek, with the restriction of no more than 25 user days per
year as recommended by the USFS.

Fishing on these waters is limited to those areas for which Silver
Creek oOutfitters has received land manager approval, where
required. These approvals must be on file with the Licensing
Board. (Sawtooth National Forest Map, 1972, Map #15) (F&G Units 48,
49, 50)

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING

Fishing activities may be conducted along a one mile stretch of
Billingsley Creek situate on Billingsley Creek Ranch, in Sec. 19
and 24, T7S, R14E, BM. Restriction: This fishing activity may be
conducted up to a maximum of three (3) days per week with no more
than five (5) anglers per day. (Twin Falls Quadrangle, BLM Map #28)
(F&G Unit 53)



SILVER CREEK OUTFITTERS, INC.
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OPERATING AREA FOR FLY FISHING INSTRUCTION

Fly fishing instruction for novice fishermen may be provided on
Warm Springs and Trail Creek. (Map #15) (F&G Unit 48)

OPERATING AREA FOR GAME PRESERVE UPLAND BIRD HUNTING

Bird hunting may take place on property commonly known as the Tews
Ranches Shooting Preserve, which is licensed through the Idaho
Department of Fish & Game, License #705-2-000013. The preserve is
located near Shoshone, Lincoln County, Idaho. (BLM Map #28) (F&G
Unit 52)

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING

Fly fishing may be conducted on the ponds located on the Ee Da Ho
Ranch, Bellevue, Idaho, owned by Mr. Alvin Shoemaker, and as
further described on the attached Exhibit "A" legal description
from the records of Blaine County, Idaho.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 0353 (7/94)
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EXHIBIT "an

PARCEL I

Township 2 North, Range 19 East, Boise Meridian, Blaine County,
Idaho.

Section 31: E1/2KELl/4

Saction 32: NW1/4, SW1l/4NEl/4, N1/2NEl/4, EXCEPTING THEREFROM
81/28E1/4NW1/4NEL/4

Section 33: N1/2Nl/2, SE1/4NEl/4,

Section 34: N1/2N1/2, SE1/4ANWl/4,

Section 35: N1/2N1/2, NEl/48Wl/4, SEl/4

and

Township 1 North, Range 19 East, of the Boise Meridian, Blaine
County, Idaho

Section 1: Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6: N1/25W1/4, S1/2NWl/4,
NW1l/4SE1l/4
Section 2: Lot 1

PARCEL II

Township 2 North, Range 19 East, of the Boise Meridian, Blaine
County, Idaho

Section 32;: 81/2SE1/4NW1/4NE1/4
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BOARD POLICY
REIMBURSEMENT FOR PERSONAL EQUIPMENT USE

1) Horses - $25.00 per day
2) Pickup and Camper - $25. 00 per day plus mlleage‘“
3) Motor Home - $50.00 per day plus mileage
4) Travel Trailer and Pickup - $50.00 per day plus
mileage
5) Pickup and Horse Trailer - $.45 per mile
6) Horse Truck (1 ton or larger) - $.45 per mile
7) VCR Camcorder - $15.00 per day
8) Snowmobiles and Trailer - $50.00 per day
9) Boats: 50hp or less - $20.00 per day/50hp and up -
$40.00 per day
10) Rafts - $35.00 per day
11) Kayaks - $20.00 per day



